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Response to LGBCE Aylesbury Vale District Council Boundary Review Consultation from Aylesbury
Constituency Conservative Association (ACCA)

Aylesbury Constituency Conservative Association (ACCA) are writing regarding the views of their
Executive Council which concerns only those wards within the Aylesbury Parliamentary
Constituency.
ACCA understand and agree with the boundary commission that 59 Councillors in single, two
member and three member wards will enable each Councillor to represent a similar number of
constituents across the Vale. When a District Council has both built up urban areas and vast rural
areas it is important to have the flexibility of single and multi‐member wards to ensure that primarily
residents within the Vale are represented.
Although ACCA may not agree with the majority of the ward changes put forward by the LGBCE we
understand that they are necessary and they have taken into account the local identities of certain
areas. However, we do not feel this has been the case in the Wendover & Stoke Mandeville ward or
the Bedgrove Ward.
The Parish of Halton is to be moved into the Aston Clinton ward from Wendover. Halton and
Wendover are intrinsically linked. Halton has and continues to gravitate towards Wendover rather
than Aston Clinton. In March 2013 when being given the Freedom of the Vale (the highest tribute
that can be paid to a military organisation or Service) the troops from RAF Halton paraded through
Wendover. These regular parades allow them to express formally their gratitude to the local
populous for their continued support of the personnel at Halton and the RAF.
We do not believe that Wendover and Halton should be separated as a ward as they share good
transport links. Wendover has the local amenities and shops residents of Halton need and share in a
common history honouring the tremendous sacrifice our troops make on our behalf. We believe it
would be a great shame for Wendover and Halton to be separated as a local community in the eyes
of the electorate.
ACCA also believe that to break up Bedgrove to become a two member ward doesn’t look at the
community groups and ties that Bedgrove and Walton have. Although previously they would have
been seen as two different areas, the Bedgrove Estate and Walton, due to the increase in housing
around this area in the means that now the majority of the Walton ward is closer to the Bedgrove
estate and looks to the local shopping plaza of Jansell Square for their amenities including a bank,
post office, pharmacy and supermarket as well as the local doctors surgery. We would argue that the
majority of Walton residents especially Foxhills estate (Ramworth Way, Southwold Close etc) would
look more to the Bedgrove estate than to the centre of Aylesbury or the Aylesbury old town which is
included in the Aylesbury Central ward. We would argue for keeping Bedgrove a three member ward
with the Walton parish staying within the Bedgrove ward.

Aylesbury Vale Liberal Democrat Comments on the Boundary
Commission’s Draft Proposals for the Re-warding of
Aylesbury Vale District Council
Introduction
Aylesbury Vale Liberal Democrats note that the majority of the
Commission’s
proposals
either
agree
with
our
original
recommendations or are not materially different therefrom. In a
number of other cases, whilst we do not agree with the
commission’s rejection of our suggestions, we have decided, on
balance, not to pursue the matter further. There remain some
instances where we believe that the draft proposals are not right
and we have expanded on our case with respect to these below.
Where we agree with the report, we have simply noted that
agreement. We assume that, should others challenge the proposals,
you will refer to the arguments in our original submission, which still
stand.
We would like to reiterate our view that, since no one is proposing
that the Council move to election by thirds, three member wards are
not generally desirable. Although we accept that there will be the
occasional where there is a very clear community interest in not
splitting them further or there is no other way of making the maths
work. We understand that in Northampton the Commission moved
to single member wards entirely. So that should not be impossible
in Aylesbury Vale. In the urban part of the District, any warding
proposal will cut across communities to some extent. Indeed, the
Commission tends to favour main roads as a boundary. We agree
that that is sensible. Nevertheless, opposite sides of a main road are
often in the same community. So the two principles are
contradictory.
The third, potentially contradictory, principle is that it is better not
to join dissimilar or distinct communities in the same ward when
that can sensibly be avoided. We feel that particularly strongly
where one community will be a distinct but significant minority in
the ward. We recognise that the Commission works to a set of
guidelines and that, inevitably, the reality on the ground means that
it is not possible to follow all of them all the time. We would,

however, suggest that the draft recommendations do not get that
balance right in some cases and that more emphasis might be given
to avoiding combining separate communities in one ward and
somewhat less to not splitting communities when the actual
boundaries between those communities is pretty tenuous in wellestablished urban areas.
Specific Proposals
North Aylesbury
We support the proposals for a 3 member Riverside Ward (with the
very small caveat below) and a single member Watermead &
Weedon Ward.
We are not absolutely clear whether the Commission has accepted
the small change on the south-west side of Bicester Road proposed
by both ourselves and AVDC to change the boundary between
Riverside and Gatehouse south of the Bicester Road from the middle
of Griffin Lane to run south-east of Devereaux Place. This moves the
whole Broadfields shopping development into Gatehouse and puts
the whole of the Gatehouse/Griffin Lane commercial estate in the
same ward. It only affects one dwelling - the Charter pub on Griffin
Lane - but, if it is not done, that dwelling will be across the road
from Gatehouse Ward in two directions but hundreds of yards from
any other dwelling in the ward in which it is. We reiterate this
proposal in case it has slipped.
We reluctantly accept the decision not to further divide Elmhurst
into two single member wards. However we still believe that
Oldham’s Meadow Ward of Bierton Parish should be moved into
Oakfield & Bierton Ward to re-unite both parts of the Parish.
It is true that there is a bigger gap between Oldham’s Meadow and
the rest of Bierton than between that Parish ward and the rest of
Elmhurst. However, that latter gap is clear on the ground and the
two areas were built at different times and have their own identity.
Indeed, the physical links between Halton and Wendover are much
closer. Yet there the Commission is proposing separating the two
areas to avoid unnecessary divisions of Parishes between wards. It
seems to us that, with relatively small Parishes, it is better that they

should be entirely within a single ward unless there are compelling
reasons otherwise. In this case, there are no such compelling
reasons.
As the District Council have said, the Oldhams Meadow development
is quite distinct from Cleveland Park. Whilst there is a road link
between them, equally Oldhams Meadow connects directly to the
Aylesbury Road A418 and on to Bierton village. The residents of
Oldhams Meadow look to Bierton as a community where the
facilities are as close, if not closer to hand, as those in Elmhurst
which are mostly along Dunsham Lane.
The boundary as now proposed by the LGBCE breaks the local ties
Oldhams Meadow has with Bierton village and the wider parish. It
will also result in odd lines of accountability with 2 District
councillors representing this small parish ward with 3 others
representing the rest of Bierton parish. That, in our view, does not
secure effective and convenient local government.
There will still be a very good electoral variance in both wards if
Oldhams Meadow is included in the Oakfield and Bierton ward. The
electoral arithmetic does not necessitate the split and we would
suggest that the recommendation be revised to re-unite Bierton
Parish.
Finally we assume that, in paragraph 37, the reference to Moreton
Road (which is, in fact, in Buckingham) should be to Buckingham
Road. We believe that, aside from the Oldham’s Meadow issue, the
proposed Elmhurst Ward is sound.
We reluctantly accept the Commission’s recommendation that the
new Gatehouse Ward should not be split into three single member
wards but we remain convinced that Buckingham Park is developing
its own identity and should not be subsumed into a completely
different area a long way away. To do so will mean that the vastly
different communities will be difficult for a councillor to represent
successfully. The report on the draft recommendations says that our
proposed Holman’s Bridge ward has too many electors. We
apologise for that but we simply followed the figures supplied by the
District Council.

We ask the LGBCE to reconsider the creation of a separate Holman’s
Bridge Ward with slightly amended boundaries. The primary reason
given for its inclusion in the proposed 3 member Gatehouse ward is
that it would have 16% more electors than the District average by
2019. Little thought seems to have been given to an adjustment to
the boundary to correct the high electoral variance which was, as
we have said, the result of our being supplied incorrect figures. We
remain convinced that a single member ward covering Buckingham
Park parish (with 1,602 electors in 2019) and an adjoining area in
Aylesbury town is a much better option than incorporating the
parish in a larger three member Gatehouse ward. Buckingham Park
has nothing in common with much of Gatehouse ward which
extends a considerable distance to the south down to the Oxford
Road A418 and the railway line.
We attach a map, at Annex A, showing the boundary of our revised
proposal for Holman’s Bridge ward. The part of Aylesbury town
included in the ward still comprises the Savernake Road
development (which is just across the river from Buckingham Park
and is relatively modern build), one side of Meadowcroft (between
Savernake Road and Weedon Road), part of Weedon Road (between
the Meadowcroft junction on one side and the northern junction with
Cromwell Avenue on the other and the Horse and Jockey). However
the boundary to the south of Weedon Road has been changed to
reduce the electorate and is now largely based on properties in
Cromwell Avenue. This is an area of private housing (as is
Savernake) whereas the majority of the remaining Gatehouse Ward
was built primarily as social housing at a very different time.
The revised Holman’s Bridge single member ward would have 2,509
electors in 2019 with a nil electoral variance and the Gatehouse two
member ward 4,976 electors in 2019 with an electoral variance of 1%.
We understand that AVDC are also supporting this revised proposal.
South West Aylesbury
We support the proposals for the Coldharbour, Southcourt and
Walton Court Wards.

However, we remain concerned that the proposed Mandeville and
Elm Farm Ward is illogical and has no community coherence. It puts
together areas that have little or nothing in common and which
separated from each other by the main railway line. We accept that
our original proposal to break the ward into three single member
wards involves drawing boundaries between areas that are
physically close together. This is an urban area and doing that in
some places is inevitable. Our proposed boundaries separate areas
built and occupied at different times and are logical. Indeed, they
are better defined than the boundary between Walton Curt and
Southcourt and split communities less than that between Gatehouse
and Riverside.
So we reiterate our proposal for a ward consisting of everything
north of the railway and east of (and including) Mellstock Road,
Claremont Close, Ringstead Way and Linden End/Pentland Road.
This would encompass virtually all the modern build that side of the
railway – that is to say the Stoke Grange, Elm Farm and Wendover
Park Estates. It would have an electorate of 2375. The newer parts
of this area aren’t in the Elm Farm estate, so it might be better to
call the ward William Harding as they are all in the catchment area
of that school and that is where they vote.
On the other side of the railway there isn’t quite such an obvious
break but the Stoke Leys, Westcott, Hospital and Mandeville estates
taken together could form a ward of 2363 electors. The boundary
would run west from the railway north of the houses in the closes
off Harvey Road and then east along the backs of the houses in
Mandeville Road till just short of Bateman Drive before turning west
again to the other railway line. Resisting the name Hospital Ward
for obvious reasons, this could be called Guttmann Ward since it is
where the late Ludwig Guttmann worked and first championed the
Paralympic games.
This leaves some new build and the much older parts of the Ward
near the town centre, where the fact that the only road connection
is at the point of the V isn’t anything like the some problem. This
ward would have an electorate of 2335. Most of this area is part of

the old parish of Walton (see next section) and the Ward could be
named Walton South.
The electorates of the three wards would be nearly identical, so
there would be no material effect on equality of representation and
the suggested boundaries do not split communities in an
unacceptable fashion. Indeed, it would avoid the current problem
that the three member ward puts together communities that are, in
fact, unconnected.
South East Aylesbury
We support the Commission’s proposal for a 3 member Oakfield &
Bierton Ward with the exception that Oldhams Meadow Parish Ward
should be re-united with the rest of Bierton Parish as described
above.
We support the proposed 2 Member
recommendation returns Bedgrove Ward
roads) to the same boundaries that existed
That is as close to the Bedgrove estate as is

Bedgrove Ward. This
(save for a couple of
before the last revision.
reasonably practical.

We recognise that there is no way of splitting the proposed 2
member Central & Walton Ward that is wholly satisfactory.
However, we submit that the case for the Town Centre and Old
Town being in a single member ward with a single councillor is so
overwhelming that this difficulty should simply be accepted. It is
clear from the tone of the report that the Commission has some
sympathy with this view and we would urge you to look again at the
case for splitting this ward.
Wendover and then Rural South
We recognise that, generally, people in Wendover and Halton would
rather be in the same Ward. However, that it is only possible by
splitting either Stoke Mandeville Village or Weston Turville Parish in
ways that have no resonance on the ground, follow no natural
boundaries and split communities far more than separating two
Parishes does. Although those Parishes are closely integrated in
places on the ground, at least they are already in separate units for

third tier local government purposes. Accordingly, we support the
proposed Wendover/Stoke Mandeville Ward.
We repeat our suggestion that it would be good to recognise the
public sensitivity of this proposal in Halton and, to a lesser extent,
Weston Turville) by changing the name of Aston Clinton Ward to
Akeman Street Ward, after the Roman name for the A41 that passes
through it.
In our earlier submission, we invited the Commission to consider
splitting the Akeman Street Ward further. The report acknowledged
this proposal but gave no reason for rejecting it. In the absence of
reasons, it is difficult for us to rebut the Commission’s reasoning, so
we will simply reiterate our argument. There is a small part of
Weston Turville Parish that is immediately adjacent to Aston Clinton
but separated from the rest of Weston Turville. This is essentially
part of New Road, one side of Aylesbury Road and a close off it (168
electors). If these electors are excluded, the remaining electorate of
Weston Turville Parish (2.605) is small enough to be a single
member ward. Aside from the bit that we are suggesting separating
off, Weston Turville Parish is much more closely related to Stoke
Mandeville than Aston Clinton or, indeed, Halton. It is a distinct
community facing its own distinct planning issues and, in our view,
would be better represented by a Councillor of its own. The small
part of the Parish that would have to remain with the two member
Aston Clinton/Akeman Street Ward has far more in common with
Aston Clinton than with Weston Turville Village, which is a mile or so
away and would actually benefit from being a separate Parish Ward
with its own Councillor.
Rural South
We agree the Commission’s proposal for Waddesdon (including the
change to our original suggestion with respect to Dorton).
We do not support the Commission’s view that Stone and
Haddenham should be combined into a 3 member ward. We do
understand the argument that Ford is closely associated with the
rest of Dinton with Ford & Upton – the three communities (or 4 if
you count Westlington as a separate hamlet) are in the same Parish

and although physically close together are distinct. All things being
equal, we would not split that Parish. However, in our view, all
things are not equal.
Stone and Haddenham are significant communities a fair distance
apart. However, the latter is twice the size of the former and any 3member ward is bound to be Haddenham-centric. Sometimes it is
inevitable that a large village will be dominated by a larger one in a
rural ward but we submit that that should be avoided if it can be. In
this case that is possible. Also Haddenham and Stone are in
different County Divisions, which is another reason for keeping them
separate at District Level.
The advantages of two separate wards are:
* The two main villages – Stone and Haddenham both get their own
dedicated representatives on AVDC;
•

Stone is not swamped by its bigger neighbour;

•
The smaller villages (particularly around Stone) are not in a
ward with large villages to which they do not relate.
•
The patch that has to be covered by an individual Councillor is
smaller.
The advantage of the 3 member ward is that Ford is not split from
the rest of its multi-community parish.
It seems to us that the balance of advantage is with the two ward
option. Experience tells us that the people of Stone generally do not
want to be in the same ward as Haddenham, whereas the people of
Ford are not greatly exercised about being split from the rest of
their Parish. Even if the latter assumption were not so, surely it is
better to inconvenience Ford rather than Stone – it upsets a tenth of
the number of people.
We welcome the Commission’s recommendation to replace the 2
member Long Crendon ward by a single member ward of that name
and a single Member Oakley Ward.
Rural West

We agree the proposals for Grendon Underwood, Brill, Marsh Gibbon
(including the move of Dorton), Quainton and Steeple Claydon.
Rural East
We strongly disagree with the Commission’s suggestion that the
Cheddington and Pitstone Wards should be combined into a 2
member ward. The mooted alternative of a 3 member ward by also
including Edlesborough would, in our view, be even worse.
The original AVDC proposal, which maintained the division of this
area into single member wards, allowed a direct one-to-one
relationship between the Parish Councils in this area (including
Ivinghoe PC) and their District Councillor. Indeed, there has been no
problem under the current arrangement. It is quite clear that
matters concerning Ivinghoe Aston are directed to the District
Councillor for Edlesborough, and those concerning the rest of
Ivinghoe, to the councillor for Pitstone.
It also means that all electors are represented by one district
councillor. This avoids all the disadvantages of geographically large
multi member wards in a rural area.
The proposals are based mainly on your observation that Ivinghoe
and Pitstone are contiguous. They have been for at least 150 years
and have always had two separate Parish Councils. Residents are
used to the division at Parish level and it is difficult to see why
replicating it at District level should cause them, or anybody else,
any problems. We believe that the benefits you claim for keeping
them together in the same ward are illusory in this case and are far
outweighed by the disadvantages of creating a two or even three
member ward, forcing distinct communities into the same ward for
no real gain.
The result of the multi member approach would be that each Parish
Council in the area would be required to communicate with at least
two district Councillors on all matters. Similarly, each Councillor
would have to keep up to speed with the activities of more Parish
Councils increasing the time pressure on an already busy position.
The line of accountability in a single member ward is absolutely
clear. One councillor is approached, and is responsible for taking

the issue further and reporting back. This applies for individual
electors as well as parish councils. The potential for complete
breakdown of communications, and consequently accountability, is
enormous with more than one member.
We believe that the Parish Councils concerned support our views.
The tradition of multi member wards arose in urban areas with high
populations and small geographical areas. This is inappropriate in
rural areas if it is avoidable (we accept that it isn’t realistically
avoidable in areas like Buckingham and Winslow). People look to
their own small community for their representative, particularly on
District Council matters which can be very parochial in nature, such
as planning, waste collection, or social housing.
We support the Commission’s recommendations for Wing and
Wingrave wards.
We believe that the proposal for a 2 member Newton Longville ward
should be reconsidered. The proposal is based on the need to
accommodate the new Newton Leys development. This currently
has 25 electors and based on the developers house completions
obtained in late February 2014 the total registered should increase
to 150 by the end of 2014 with a further 140 electors in 2015. It is
felt that with at least 150 electors being registered for the 2015
elections (and with that number growing rapidly) there are sufficient
to make a viable parish ward. Whilst it is accepted that there are
vagaries about which community residents in the new development
will identify with, we believe that it is more likely to be the
contiguous area of Milton Keynes than either of the nearby villages.
It is AVDC’s usual practice (rightly in our view) to create new
parishes where development results in distinct separate
communities and it is anticipated that a new parish will be created
for Newton Leys before the subsequent elections in 2019.
The Newton Leys development will be in the Stoke Hammond Parish
until the new Parish is created but it is adjacent to Newton Longville
and more appropriately associated with that Parish. Adding Newton
Leys to the existing Newton Longville therefore makes sense and

gives an electorate of 2,657. Consequently, Great Brickhill Ward can
be left otherwise unchanged at 2,558 electors.
We support the Commission’s proposals for Stewkley Ward.
Buckingham and its Hinterland.
We accept the Commission’s proposals within Buckingham Town and
for, Tingewick and Luffield Abbey Wards (which only vary from ours
in matters of detail). We also support the proposals for Great
Horwood.
We understand the feeling in Winslow that, if it is to be associated
with parishes outside the Town, then Granborough is the most
obvious. Unfortunately, we believe that the Commission is correct
that that cannot be achieved without significant disruption to most
of the other Wards in that part of the District. Accordingly, we
support the proposal for Winslow.
Aylesbury Town Parish
If our revised recommendation for the Gatehouse/Holman’s Bridge
area is accepted, then there will have to be a change for the Town
Council Ward proposals in that area. Otherwise we are content with
the boundaries and the number of councillors proposed. We do,
however, have a couple of suggestions to make on Ward names.
We believe that the name of the Coppice Way Ward should be
changed to The Coppice. This is the name by which the major part
of the ward is known and would be a more appropriate name than
that of a single street.
We believe that the Hawkslade Ward is incorrectly named. Nearly all
of the Hawkslade development is in the Stoke Mandeville Parish
ward of that name and very little of it is in the Hawkslade
development. We suggest that the name be changed to Walton
Court South. Consequently, the proposed Walton Court Ward needs
to be renamed Walton Court North.
Alan Sherwell
on behalf of Aylesbury Vale Liberal Democrats,

Dunkeyson, Nicholas

From: Jon Harvey
Sent: 27 March 2014 12:26
To: Reviews@
Subject: Buckingham CLP response to proposals (Aylesbury DC review)
Importance: High

Dear Madam/Sir
I write as the Labour Party Agent on behalf to the Buckingham Constituency Labour Party. We have examined your
proposals for change to the AVDC ward boundaries. Broadly, we support the plans for our constituency (which does
not include Aylesbury). However, we have some very serious concerns over some of your proposed changes.
Our concerns are focused on the two Buckingham & Luffield Abbey wards where you appear to have ignored the
historic layout of the town, the communities with which people identify and broadly (dare we say) common sense in
order to shoe horn in enough numbers to make the Luffield Abbey ward viable and the two Buckingham wards not
too big for your calculations. Obviously we appreciate your difficulties (given that you appear to have worked from
Aylesbury outwards leaving you very little wiggle room in the Northern corner of the Vale), but we urge you strongly
to find another way to ‘balance the electoral books’ as it were.
We do not see it as our role to propose other solutions since that is evidently your expertise. Here are the reasons
behind our objections to your proposals:








The area to the East of Moreton Road that you propose should become part of Luffield Abbey ward is an integral
part of Buckingham: socially, architecturally and historically. You would be dividing existing communities
particularly around a local school.
You suggest that the properties in this part of Buckingham have more in common with the properties of Maids
Moreton. We really do not understand how you make this assessment when you consider the age of properties,
the natural contiguousness of this area with Buckingham to its South, West and East (via the local school
especially) and the fact that there are no services in Maids Moreton. All local shopping etc is done by these
community members in Buckingham.
Arguably Maids Moreton has far more in common with Buckingham than with the rural villages that it is
currently connected too via the Luffield Abbey ward. There is one pub in Maids Moreton and that is it – and
even that was closed for six months last year.
Planning decisions in this part of town would be examined by the town council and the ward member for
Luffield Abbey rather than (as is currently the case) by local AVDC Buckingham North members. Having splits like
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this, damage the integrity of local governance and good partnership working between Town & District
councillors.
We think that you may have your numbers incorrect. In your estimates, Luffield Abbey will have exactly the
same number of electors in 2019 as currently. This is despite an additional 327 electors (roughly) being
transferred from Buckingham North to Luffield Abbey. Are you suggesting that Luffield Abbey is about to lose
this number of electors over the next 4 or 5 years? Indeed, we predict that there would be an increase due to
infill housing in the villages of Luffield Abbey rather than any reduction (considering the Luffield Abbey stays the
same as present). As your numbers appear to be incorrect (although we would be keen to learn how you arrived
at your predicted number for Luffield Abbey), we challenge the whole basis on which you have made your
proposals.
With the building that is about to start on the Western side of Moreton Road, just to the south of the Rugby
club, the area that you have extracted to join with Luffield Abbey will feel even more like an isolated electoral
peninsula.
Your proposals around Fishers Field make a little more sense and we can see some of the value of transferring
these few houses to Buckingham North. However, the river provides a natural and historic boundary which we
feel should be kept. Moreover, your calculations due to the size of Buckingham South, we feel, have not
adequately taken account of likely housing developments between Tingewick Road and main A421. In your
calculations, you appear to have only taken account of the new voters moving into Lace Hill (the developers
have the temporary marketing name of Windsor Park). Thus we feel here also, that your calculations are awry
from the likely future reality.
There are only 138 voters in Fishers Field and so we feel that moving them from their historic base in
Buckingham South is simply not justified. We cannot see that it makes much difference to voter numbers.
Although I know this is not your direct concern, the consequences of these two ward boundary changes inside
the parish of Buckingham will mean elections for Buckingham Town Council being reduced to something
approaching a governance farce. There will be one town councillor for Fishers Field (138 voters), one town
councillor for “Highlands & Watchcroft” (the other slice that has gone to Luffield Abbey – 327 voters) and then a
further 8 town councillors for the remains of Buckingham North and South (5230 and 4116 voters respectively).
So the consequence of this would be to have ratios of voters to town councillors ranging from 1:138 to 1:654.
This is not good governance and runs counter to your objectives for the district of levelling out the ratios as far
as possible. There will also be increased election costs as a result of these changes, just to fit your current
proposals. We estimate the ratio of Town Councillors to voters would average out at 1:545 which means that
the Fishers Field councillor would be at a variance of minus 75%, Highlands & Watchcroft of minus 40% whilst
councillors from North & South would be plus 20% and 6% respectively. How is it right to mess with Buckingham
Town Council governance so drastically?
Our concern is for the electoral integrity of and partnership between both AVDC councillors and town/parish
councillors. You proposals slice through this integrity and partnership and will have damaging effects, we
believe, on the sense of community in all the areas concerned.

As we say above, it is not for us to propose alternatives. However, for example, we would say that Luffield Abbey is
an artificial construct (very few people could even place Luffield Abbey on a map) and which includes Maids
Moreton which was judged by a recent planning inspector’s appeal assessment (for the development south of the
rugby club) as being contiguous with Buckingham.
In sum, we wholeheartedly and strongly reject your proposals for Buckingham North, South and Luffield Abbey as
being significantly detrimental to historic local community identities and effective local governance at both District
and Town council levels.
Sincerely yours
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Jon

Jon Harvey
The Labour Party Agent & Buckingham Town Councillor
Buckingham Constituency
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